
 

 
 
July 2, 2015 
 
 
Daniel P. Wolf 
Executive Secretary 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 
121 7th Place East, Suite 350 
St. Paul, Minnesota  55101-2147 
 
RE: Compliance Filing – Final 2014 Property Taxes 

Docket No. E002/GR-13-868 
 
Dear Mr. Wolf: 
 
On June 30, 2015, Xcel Energy (or the Company) notified the Minnesota Public Utilities 
Commission (the Commission) in its Final Property Tax Compliance Filing, that as a result of 
actual 2014 property taxes reflected on property tax statements received during the spring 
of 2015, the 2014 Minnesota Jurisdictional property tax expense is $133,896,927.  The 
Company proposes to incorporate this amount into the 2014 and 2015 revenue 
requirement calculations filed in compliance with the Commission’s final decision in this 
proceeding.    
 
The following is an illustration of the progression of proposed property tax levels in this 
proceeding and the resulting actual 2014 property taxes: 
 

Xcel Initial Position (11/4/2013)  $150,174,727 
DOC Direct (6/5/2014)   $136,674,727 
DOC Surrebuttal (8/4/2014)  $136,174,727 
DOC Alternative (8/4/2014)   $141,174,727 
Xcel Accrual Update (1/16/15)  $136,985,687 
Actual 2014 Property Tax (6/30/15) $133,896,927 

 
The Department agrees that the Commission should accept Xcel Energy’s proposal as 
identified in its June 30, 2015 Compliance Filing, and Order the Company to incorporate the 
2014 actual property taxes of $133,896,927 into the calculation of final rates and the 
interim rate refund. 
  
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
/s/ DALE V. LUSTI 
Financial Analyst 
651-539-1829 
 
DVL/lt 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I, Sharon Ferguson, hereby certify that I have this day, served copies of the 
following document on the attached list of persons by electronic filing, certified 
mail, e-mail, or by depositing a true and correct copy thereof properly 
enveloped with postage paid in the United States Mail at St. Paul, Minnesota. 
 
Minnesota Department of Commerce 
Letter Regarding Xcel Energy’s Final Property Tax Compliance Filing 
 
Docket No. E002/GR-13-868 
 
Dated this 2nd day of July 2015 
 
/s/Sharon Ferguson 
 
 



First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Julia Anderson Julia.Anderson@ag.state.m
n.us

Office of the Attorney
General-DOC

1800 BRM Tower
										445 Minnesota St
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012134

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Christopher Anderson canderson@allete.com Minnesota Power 30 W Superior St
										
										Duluth,
										MN
										558022191

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Alison C Archer alison.c.archer@xcelenerg
y.com

Xcel Energy 414 Nicollet Mall FL 5
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55401

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Ryan Barlow Ryan.Barlow@ag.state.mn.
us

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

445 Minnesota Street
										Bremer Tower, Suite 1400
										St. Paul,
										Minnesota
										55101

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-868_Official

James J. Bertrand james.bertrand@leonard.c
om

Leonard Street & Deinard 150 South Fifth Street,
Suite 2300
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-868_Official

William A. Blazar bblazar@mnchamber.com Minnesota Chamber Of
Commerce

Suite 1500
										400 Robert Street North
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Michael Bradley mike.bradley@lawmoss.co
m

Moss & Barnett 150 S. 5th Street, #1200
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-868_Official

James Canaday james.canaday@ag.state.
mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

Suite 1400
										445 Minnesota St.
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Aakash Chandarana Aakash.Chandara@xcelen
ergy.com

Xcel Energy 414 Nicollet Mall FL 5
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55401

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Jeanne Cochran Jeanne.Cochran@state.mn
.us

Office of Administrative
Hearings

P.O. Box 64620
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55164-0620

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-868_Official



2

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

John Coffman john@johncoffman.net AARP 871 Tuxedo Blvd.
										
										St, Louis,
										MO
										63119-2044

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Jeffrey A. Daugherty jeffrey.daugherty@centerp
ointenergy.com

CenterPoint Energy 800 LaSalle Ave
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-868_Official

James Denniston james.r.denniston@xcelen
ergy.com

Xcel Energy Services, Inc. 414 Nicollet Mall, Fifth
Floor
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55401

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Ian Dobson ian.dobson@ag.state.mn.u
s

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

Antitrust and Utilities
Division
										445 Minnesota Street, 1400
BRM Tower
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Sharon Ferguson sharon.ferguson@state.mn
.us

Department of Commerce 85 7th Place E Ste 500
										
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										551012198

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Stephen Fogel Stephen.E.Fogel@XcelEne
rgy.com

Xcel Energy Services, Inc. 816 Congress Ave, Suite
1650
										
										Austin,
										TX
										78701

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Benjamin Gerber bgerber@mnchamber.com Minnesota Chamber of
Commerce

400 Robert Street North
										Suite 1500
										St. Paul,
										Minnesota
										55101

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Michael Hoppe il23@mtn.org Local Union 23, I.B.E.W. 932 Payne Avenue
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55130

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Alan Jenkins aj@jenkinsatlaw.com Jenkins at Law 2265 Roswell Road
										Suite 100
										Marietta,
										GA
										30062

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-868_Official



3

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Linda Jensen linda.s.jensen@ag.state.m
n.us

Office of the Attorney
General-DOC

1800 BRM Tower 445
Minnesota Street
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012134

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Richard Johnson Rick.Johnson@lawmoss.co
m

Moss & Barnett 150 S. 5th Street
										Suite 1200
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Sarah Johnson Phillips sjphillips@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 33 South Sixth Street
										Suite 4200
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Mark J. Kaufman mkaufman@ibewlocal949.o
rg

IBEW Local Union 949 12908 Nicollet Avenue
South
										
										Burnsville,
										MN
										55337

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Thomas Koehler TGK@IBEW160.org Local Union #160, IBEW 2909 Anthony Ln
										
										St Anthony Village,
										MN
										55418-3238

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Mara Koeller mara.n.koeller@xcelenergy
.com

Xcel Energy 414 Nicollet Mall
										5th Floor
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55401

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Michael Krikava mkrikava@briggs.com Briggs And Morgan, P.A. 2200 IDS Center
										80 S 8th St
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Ganesh Krishnan ganesh.krishnan@state.mn
.us

Public Utilities Commission Suite 350121 7th Place
East
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Peder Larson plarson@larkinhoffman.co
m

Larkin Hoffman Daly &
Lindgren, Ltd.

8300 Norman Center Drive
										Suite 1000
										Bloomington,
										MN
										55437

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-868_Official



4

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Douglas Larson dlarson@dakotaelectric.co
m

Dakota Electric Association 4300 220th St W
										
										Farmington,
										MN
										55024

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-868_Official

John Lindell agorud.ecf@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

1400 BRM Tower
										445 Minnesota St
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012130

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Paula Maccabee Pmaccabee@justchangela
w.com

Just Change Law Offices 1961 Selby Ave
										
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										55104

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Peter Madsen peter.madsen@ag.state.m
n.us

Office of the Attorney
General-DOC

Bremer Tower, Suite 1800
										445 Minnesota Street
										St. Paul,
										Minnesota
										55101

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Pam Marshall pam@energycents.org Energy CENTS Coalition 823 7th St E
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55106

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Mary Martinka mary.a.martinka@xcelener
gy.com

Xcel Energy Inc 414 Nicollet Mall
										7th Floor
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55401

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Connor McNellis cmcnellis@larkinhoffman.c
om

Larkin Hoffman Daly &
Lindgren Ltd.

8300 Norman Center Drive
										Suite 1000
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55437

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Brian Meloy brian.meloy@stinsonleonar
d.com

Stinson,Leonard, Street
LLP

150 S 5th St Ste 2300
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-868_Official

David Moeller dmoeller@allete.com Minnesota Power 30 W Superior St
										
										Duluth,
										MN
										558022093

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Andrew Moratzka apmoratzka@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 33 South Sixth Street
										Suite 4200
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-868_Official



5

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

David W. Niles david.niles@avantenergy.c
om

Minnesota Municipal Power
Agency

Suite 300
										200 South Sixth Street
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Kevin Reuther kreuther@mncenter.org MN Center for
Environmental Advocacy

26 E Exchange St, Ste 206
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551011667

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Richard Savelkoul rsavelkoul@martinsquires.c
om

Martin & Squires, P.A. 332 Minnesota Street Ste
W2750
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Janet Shaddix Elling jshaddix@janetshaddix.co
m

Shaddix And Associates Ste 122
										9100 W Bloomington Frwy
										Bloomington,
										MN
										55431

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Ken Smith ken.smith@districtenergy.c
om

District Energy St. Paul Inc. 76 W Kellogg Blvd
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55102

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Ron Spangler, Jr. rlspangler@otpco.com Otter Tail Power Company 215 So. Cascade St.
										PO Box 496
										Fergus Falls,
										MN
										565380496

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Byron E. Starns byron.starns@leonard.com Leonard Street and
Deinard

150 South 5th Street
										Suite 2300
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-868_Official

James M. Strommen jstrommen@kennedy-
graven.com

Kennedy & Graven,
Chartered

470 U.S. Bank Plaza
										200 South Sixth Street
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Eric Swanson eswanson@winthrop.com Winthrop Weinstine 225 S 6th St Ste 3500
										Capella Tower
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554024629

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-868_Official

SaGonna Thompson Regulatory.Records@xcele
nergy.com

Xcel Energy 414 Nicollet Mall FL 7
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554011993

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-868_Official



6

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Lisa Veith lisa.veith@ci.stpaul.mn.us City of St. Paul 400 City Hall and
Courthouse
										15 West Kellogg Blvd.
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55102

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Samantha Williams swilliams@nrdc.org Natural Resources Defense
Council

20 N. Wacker Drive
										Ste 1600
										Chicago,
										IL
										60606

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Daniel P Wolf dan.wolf@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 121 7th Place East
										Suite 350
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012147

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_13-868_Official

Patrick Zomer Patrick.Zomer@lawmoss.c
om

Moss & Barnett a
Professional Association

150 S. 5th Street, #1200
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_13-868_Official


	Lusti-l-GR-13-868
	Daniel P. Wolf

	13-868 affi
	13-868 sl

